

# 14-3800-cv

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT LOWINGER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

THOMAS E. NELSON, individually and behalf of all others similarly situated,  
ROCK SOUTHWARD, Derivatively on Behalf of Himself & All Others Similarly  
Situated,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*AMICUS CURIAE***

---

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN W. AVERY  
Deputy Solicitor

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F. Street N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040  
(202) 551-5117 (Bronni)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE COMMISSION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme .....	4
B. Facts .....	10
1. To facilitate Facebook’s IPO, the Selling Shareholders and the Underwriters executed typical lock-up agreements. ....	10
2. The Underwriters advised investors that they might execute transactions designed to facilitate Facebook’s IPO.....	11
3. Before the IPO, the Underwriters received nonpublic information concerning Facebook’s revenue projections. ....	12
4. The Underwriters oversold Facebook’s IPO.....	14
C. Procedural History .....	15
DISCUSSION.....	17
I. A Typical Lock-Up Agreement, Standing Alone, is Insufficient to Establish a Group for Section 13(d) or Section 16(b) Purposes. ....	17
II. Section 16(b)’s Short-Swing Profit Rule Does Not Apply to Sales and Purchases Made Pursuant to a Bona Fide Underwriting.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Secs. Co.*, 423 U.S. 232 (1976)..... 5, 25, 26

*Gibbons v. Malone*, 703 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

*Gollust v. Mendell*, 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....6

*Gwozdzinsky v. Zell/Chilmark Fund, L.P.*, 156 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 25

*Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.*, 286 F.3d 613  
(2d Cir. 2002) ..... 18

*Levy v. Southbrook Int’l Invs., Ltd.*, 263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

*Morales v. Quintel Entm’t, Inc.*, 249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5, 18, 20

*Perine v. William Norton & Co., Inc.*, 509 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1974).....26, 27

*Reliance Electric Co. v. Emerson Electric Co.*, 404 U.S. 418 (1972) .....6

*Wellman v. Dickinson*, 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 18, 20, 21

**STATUTES**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 13(d), 15 U.S.C. 78m(d)..... 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

Section 13(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78m(d)(3).....7, 8, 17, 18

Section 16(a), 15 U.S.C. 78p(a)..... 5, 24

Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 78p(b)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

## **COMMISSION RULES**

Rule 13d-3(a), 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-3(a) .....	7
Rule 13-3(d)(4), 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-3(d)(4).....	4, 8, 9, 23
Rule 13d-5(b)(1), C.F.R. 240.13d-5(b)(1) .....	3, 8, 18
Rule 16a-1, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-1.....	7
Rule 16a-7, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-7.....	4, 9, 23, 25, 26, 27
Rule 16a-10, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-10 .....	9, 23, 24

## **COMMISSION RELEASES**

Amendments to Regulation M: Anti-Manipulation Rules Concerning Securities Offering, Rel. Nos. 33-8511 & 34-50831, 69 Fed. Reg. 75774 (Dec. 17, 2004) .....	9, 10, 26
Anti-Manipulation Rules Concerning Securities Offerings, Rel. Nos. 33-7375 & 34-38067, 62 Fed. Reg. 520 (Jan. 3, 1997).....	9
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors, and Principal Stockholders, Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-26333, 53 Fed. Reg. 49997 (Dec. 13, 1988).....	4, 24, 25, 27
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-28869, 56 Fed. Reg. 7242 (Feb. 21, 1991) .....	6, 7, 8, 25
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Exchange Act Release No. 34-37260, 61 Fed. Reg. 30376 (June 14, 1996).....	10, 25

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934).....	6
S. Rep. No. 550, 90 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1967).....	21



## MISCELLANEOUS

- Anita Indira Anand, *The Efficiency of Direct Public Offerings*, 7 J. SMALL & EMERGING BUS. L. 433 (Fall 2003)..... 19
- Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, *Amicus Curiae, Morales v. Quintel Entm't, Inc.*, No. 99-9374 (2d Cir.) (March 2000).....19, 20, 21, 22
- Thomas Lee Hazen, 4 *Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation* ..... 7, 8, 24
- Initial Public Offerings: Lockup Agreements, Fast Answers, U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission, available at <http://www.sec.gov/answers/lockup.htm> (June 26, 2015)..... 11, 20
- NYSE/NASD IPO Advisory Comm., Report & Recommendations of a committee convened by the NYSE, Inc. & NASD at the request of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (May 2003), available at <http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Industry/p010373.pdf> ..... 19, 20
- John J. Jenkins, *Recirculation of a Preliminary Prospectus: Statutory Basics and Analytical Techniques for Resolving Recirculation Issues*, 55 BUS. L.J. 135 (Nov. 1999)..... 19, 21
- Peter J. Romeo and Alan L. Dye, *Section 16 Treatise & Reporting Guide* (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2012)..... 23, 25, 26, 27
- David A. Westenberg, *Initial Public Offerings: A Practical Guide To Going Public* (1<sup>st</sup> ed. 2011) ..... 19, 21
